

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East Fourteenth Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 17, 2019 9:58 PM FILING ID: BB6B971280589 CASE NUMBER: 2018SC84</p>
<p>On Certiorari to the District Court, El Paso County District Court Case Number 2017CV30785 County Court Case Number 2016T10770</p>	
<p>ALYSHA WALTON,</p> <p>Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,</p> <p>Respondent.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No.: 18SC84</p>
<p>DANIEL H. MAY, District Attorney ALEXANDRA STAUBACH, Deputy District Attorney TANYA A. KARIMI, Deputy District Attorney</p> <p>Office of the District Attorney Fourth Judicial District 105 East Vermijo Avenue, Suite 500 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903 Telephone: (719) 520 6000 Fax: (719) 520 6185 e-mail: doylebaker@elpasoco.com Atty. Reg. #'s: #11379 (May) #50111 (Staubach) #41693 (Karimi)</p>	
<p>RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUE ON WHICH CERTIORARI WAS GRANTED 1

Whether the district court erred in finding no abuse of discretion where the trial court imposed a prohibition against the use of medical marijuana on probation without basing that prohibition on any material evidence that the prohibition was necessary and appropriate to accomplish the goals of sentencing, thereby denying petitioner’s rights under the Colorado Constitution. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 The county court appropriately exercised its discretion under § 18-1.3-204(2)(a)(VIII)(B) when it required Defendant to refrain from any use of marijuana as a condition of her deferred judgment and sentence..... 5

 I. Preservation and Standard of Review..... 5

 II. The statute addressing the prohibition of medical marijuana use as a condition of probation has two components: whether the medical use is authorized and whether a prohibition against medical use is necessary and appropriate. 6

 III. The county court acted within its discretion by finding it had insufficient evidence to determine Defendant was authorized to use medical marijuana. ... 7

 IV. The county court acted within its discretion by finding that a prohibition on the use of marijuana in any form was necessary and appropriate, and material evidence in the record supports that determination. 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Lopez v. People</u> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005).....	9
<u>People v. Allman</u> , 2017 COA 108.	9
<u>People v. Brockelman</u> , 933 P.2d 1315 (Colo. 1997)	6
<u>People v. Padilla</u> , 907 P.2d 601 (Colo. 1995).....	9
<u>People v. Rice</u> , 2015 COA 168.....	6
<u>People v. Smith</u> , 2014 CO 10.....	6
See <u>People v. Forsythe</u> , 43 P.3d 652 (Colo. App. 2001)	6

Statutes

§ 18-1.3-102(2), C.R.S. 2018.....	6
§ 18-1.3-202, C.R.S. 2018	5
§ 18-1.3-204(2)(a)(VIII)(B), C.R.S. 2018	4, 7, 10
§ 18-1.3-204(2)(a)(VIII), C.R.S. 2018.....	7
§ 18-1.3-204, C.R.S. 2018	5
§ 18-1-102.5(1)(d), (e), C.R.S. 2018	12

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14	7
-------------------------------------	---

Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14 (1)(a)(II).....8
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14 (1)(b).8
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14 (4)(a).8
